
No. 25-CV-101

**IN THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT**

**Elinor Dashwood, Individually
and on Behalf of the Estate of
Marianne Dahshwood and a Class
of Others Similarly Situated,
Appellee – Plaintiff,**

v.

**Willoughby Health Care Co.,
WILLOUGHBY RX, and
ABC Pharmacy, Inc.,
Appellant – Defendant.**

**ON APPEAL FROM
THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF TENNESSEE**

BRIEF FOR APPELLEES

Team Number: 1

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
STATEMET REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT.....	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	7
ARGUMENT	9
Standard of Review.....	9
I. The lower court correctly held that Appellant's wrongful death claim is pre-empted by ERISA because it is connected to plan administration and benefit structures and seeks additional remedies for injuries arising from plan administration that Congress deliberately chose not to provide.	9
A. Count I is pre-empted because the state law used as its cause of action is connected to ERISA's uniform regulatory scheme.....	10
i. Congressional intent.....	10
ii. Prong 1: Relatedness.....	11
iii. Prong 2: Connectedness	12
iv. Healthcare Plan Sponsored by Cottage Press:	12
B. Count I is pre-empted because Congress intended for ERISA to provide an exclusive regulatory scheme for ERISA-plan participants and beneficiaries asserting improper processing of a claim of benefits.	13
i. Count I is pre-empted because Congress provides exclusive remedies for beneficiaries of an ERISA healthcare plan to recover, enforce, and clarify rights under an ERISA healthcare plan.	15
ii. Count I is pre-empted because Appellant's prayer for relief derives entirely from rights and benefits established through an ERISA healthcare plan.	16
iii. ERISA's statutory scheme establishes duties, liabilities, and exemptions for plan fiduciaries.....	17
iv. Although Appellee, ABC Pharmacy, is likely not a fiduciary under ERISA, ERISA's comprehensive civil enforcement scheme creates liability for nonfiduciaries who knowingly participate in a fiduciary breach, thereby pre-empting Count I.	19
v. Count I is pre-empted under 29 U.S.C. § 1132(a) because it seeks punitive damages against corporate entities related to the Plan's insurer and administrator based on an alleged mishandling of pharmacy benefits under the Plan.	20
II. Appellant has not plausibly alleged that the actions of Willoughby Health Care and Willoughby RX caused a remediable loss or harm under ERISA Section 502(a)(3).....	22

B. The Request for Marianne's Lost Lifetime Earnings Under the Pretense of a "Surcharge" Does Not Count as a Remedy Typically Available at Equity Because it is Effectively a Request for Damages	23
C. Appellant's Request for Disgorgement of the Amount Profited from Substituting Bactrim of Vanncomycin Does Not Count as a Remedy Typically Available at Equity Because They Have Not Identified a Specific Fund.....	25
Conclusion	26
Certificate of Compliance	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Aetna Health Inc. v. Davila</i> ,	
542 U.S. 200 (2004)	22, 24, 25
<i>Aldridge v. Regions Bank</i> ,	
144 F.4th 828 (6th Cir. 2025)	31, 32, 33
<i>Alexander v. Bosch Auto Sys.</i> ,	
232 Fed. App'x. 491 (6th Cir. 2007)	33
<i>American Eagle Credit Corp. v. Gaskins</i> ,	
920 F.2d 352 (6th Cir. 1990)	17
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> ,	
556 U.S. 662 (2009)	17
<i>Central States, Southeast and Southwest Areas Health and Welfare Fund v. First Agency, Inc.</i> ,	
756 F.3d 954 (6th Cir. 2014)	34
<i>Egelhoff v. Egelhoff</i> ,	
532 U.S. 141 (2011)	19, 20
<i>FMC Corp. v. Holliday</i> ,	
498 U.S. 52 (1990)	18, 21, 25
<i>Forest v. United States Postal Serv.</i> ,	
97 F.3d 137 (6th Cir. 1996)	17
<i>Great-West Life & Annuity Ins. Co. v. Knudson</i> ,	
534 U.S. 204 (2002)	33
<i>Harris Tr. & Sav. Bank v. Salomon Smith Barney, Inc.</i> ,	
530 U.S. 238 (2000)	27, 28
<i>Hensley Mfg. v. ProPride, Inc.</i> ,	
579 F.3d 603 (6th Cir. 2009)	17
<i>Massachusetts Mut. Life Ins. Co.</i> ,	
473 U.S. 134 (1985)	29
<i>Mertens v. Hewitt Assocs.</i> ,	
508 U.S. 248 (1993)	31, 32
<i>Patterson v. United Healthcare Ins. Co.</i> ,	
76 F.4th 487 (6th Cir. 2023)	33
<i>Pilot Life Ins. Co. v. Dedeaux</i> ,	
481 U.S. 41 (1987)	21, 22
<i>Rutledge v. Pharmaceutical Care Management Ass'n</i> ,	
592 U.S. 86 (2020)	20
<i>Sereboff v. Mid. Atl. Med. Servs.</i> ,	
547 U.S. 356 (2006)	30
<i>Shaw v. Delta Air Lines, Inc.</i> ,	
463 U.S. 85 (1983)	18, 21
<i>Taxpayers United for Assessment Cuts v. Austin</i> ,	
994 F.2d 291 (6th Cir. 1993)	17
<i>Tolton v. Am. Biodyne</i> ,	
48 F.3d 937 (6th Cir. 1995)	19, 23

<i>Variety Corp. v. Howe</i> , 516 U.S. 489 (1996)	30
---	----

Statutes

29 U.S.C. §1132(a)(3).....	27, 30
29 U.S.C. § 1001.....	12
29 U.S.C. § 1001(a)	21
29 U.S.C. § 1001(b)	22, 25
29 U.S.C. § 1104.....	14
29 U.S.C. § 1104(a)(1).....	25
29 U.S.C. § 1106(a)(1).....	27
29 U.S.C. § 1106(a)(1)(A)	26
29 U.S.C. § 1106(b)(1)–(2).....	26
29 U.S.C. § 1109.....	26
29 U.S.C. § 1109(a)	27, 28
29 U.S.C. § 1132(a)(1)(B)	22, 26
29 U.S.C. § 1144.....	20
29 U.S.C. § 1144(a)	18
29 U.S.C. § 1144(b)(2)(A).....	18
29 U.S.C. § 1144(b)(2)(B)	18, 19
Tennessee Code § 20-5-106.....	25
Tennessee Code § 63-1-202.....	23, 26

Rules

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 8(a)(2)	17
Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 25(d)	36
Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 26.1	3
Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 34(a)	8
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12(b)(6)	14
Sixth Circuit Rule 26.1	3
Sixth Circuit Rule 34(a)	8
